
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

 
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 11 January 2019 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Housing Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 21 January 2019 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Parrott 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 19 November 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   HMO Licensing  - Briefing (Pages 8 - 11) 
 To note the report. 

 
6.   Housing Delivery Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 12 - 21) 
 To consider a report that sets out the quarter 2 performance data for 

the Council’s commissioned housing services. 
 

7.   Update on Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's 
Commissioning Proposal 

(Pages 22 - 23) 

 To note a report that provides a timeline for the development of a 
framework of support and accommodation for care leavers and 
young people aged 16 to 25. 
 



(3) 

8.   Housing and Accommodation for an Ageing Population.  
Research in Torbay: Interim Findings 

(Pages 24 - 41) 

 To note the interim findings from Housing LIN research. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

10.   Torbay Council's Housing Delivery Partner (Verbal Report) 
 To receive a verbal report on Torbay Council’s Housing Delivery 

Partner. 
 

11.   Update on Three Housing Sites (Pages 42 - 46) 
 To note a progress update on delivering affordable housing on three 

housing sites. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Housing Committee 
 

19 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Parrott, Robson, Stocks and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
54. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Housing Committee held on 12 September 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. Housing Policy and Funding Update  
 
The Committee considered a report that outlined recent developments and 
Government announcements regarding housing policy and funding for housing.   
 
The Housing Strategy Delivery Manager informed Members that the Regulator of 
Social Housing had been established as a standalone organisation and was no 
longer part of the Homes and Communities Agency, reaffirming the Government’s 
commitment to a strong, independent regulator of social housing. 
 
Members attention was also drawn to the Government consultation and draft 
policy statement on social housing rent setting policy from 2020-21 as well as the 
Government announcement of £1.3 billion Land Assembly Fund and £630 million 
small sites fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Adult Services and Housing ensure that actions to respond to 
the opportunities set out in the submitted report are progressed and incorporated 
into the refreshed Housing Strategy Action Plan 18-19, the Homelessness 
Strategy and the housing enabling work programme of the Torbay Development 
Agency. 
 

56. Rough Sleepers and Housing First Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on progress with Housing 
First/Rapid Re-Housing and funding bids around rough sleeping.  Members were 
advised that significant progress was being made towards not only the introduction 
of the Housing First service, but also to acquiring accommodation and making the 
necessary cultural change. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Housing Committee   Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

 

 
Members sought an assessment of the impact the requirement for Houses of 
Multiple Occupation to be licenced had had on current Council resources.  
Members were advised that since the scheme started in October, 25 new 
applications had been received with staff taking a proactive approach to 
encourage registration.  Members requested a report be presented to the next 
meeting of the Housing Committee. 
 

57. Extra Care Housing Needs Assessment and Strategy Development  
 
Members considered a report that sought to inform them and gain their support for 
development of an Extra Care Housing Strategy.  The report outlined demand 
assessment work that the Council was carrying out to develop an evidence base 
and understanding of the aspirations of people for housing and care in later life.  It 
was anticipated that the demand assessment research will inform development of 
a cross-tenure Extra Care Housing Strategy and Supplementary Planning 
Document on older peoples housing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the report be noted; and  
 
ii) that the work currently underway on extra care housing demand 

assessment and the development of the Extra Care Housing Strategy to 
provide a framework and design guidance to inform the business case for 
specific extra case housing sites/schemes be endorsed. 

 
58. Transforming Care Partnership - Accommodation for Complex Clients 

Update  
 
Members noted an update on the work of the Devon Transforming Care 
Partnership in developing appropriate accommodation with care.  The Head of 
Partnership, People and Housing informed Members that the development of the 
property will be supported by specialist architects with experience of developing 
housing for people with learning disabilities and autism.  The identification of 
Torbay clients to move into the property is underway.  The property will be 
available for use from quarter 2 2019/2020 and will operate as supported living 
under the Torbay Supported Living Framework. 
 

59. Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's Commissioning Proposal  
 
Members considered a report that set out the initial proposals to develop a 
framework of supported accommodation and support services for young homeless 
people aged 16 to 25, including care leavers and those to whom the Council owes 
a statutory responsibility.  Members were advised that an officer board had been 
established whose aim includes addressing the shortage of supported 
accommodation options for young people in transition to adulthood and increasing 
sufficiency of local provision.  As well as addressing the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities there was an opportunity to make savings in the cost of children’s 
placements for young people aged 16+ by driving down costs of provision, by 

Page 5



Housing Committee   Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

 

commissioning a new framework of a pipeline of different services meet the 
Council’s statutory responsibilities and suit young people’s varying needs, with 
contributions from Joint Commissioning Team, Children’s Services and Housing. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that the direction of travel for 16+ accommodation set out in the submitted 

report be noted; 
 
ii) that the development of a partnership commissioning plan and specification 

for a young people’s pipeline of services be supported.  That a further update 
report be presented to the Housing Committee on 21 January 2019; and  

 
iii) that the Director of Adult Services and Housing be requested to determine 

the appropriate decision making process in order to progress the ideas set 
out in Section 3 of the submitted report. 

 
60. Community Housing Fund Activity and Expenditure Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the progress of community 
housing projects in Torbay and expenditure through the Council’s Community 
Housing Fund allocation. 
 

61. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minutes 62 and 63 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

62. Highlight Report - Update on Four Housing Sites  
 
Members received an update on four housing sites.  Members questioned whether 
a planning application had been submitted and validated for the first site set out in 
the submitted report.  Members were also supportive of the fourth site set out in 
the submitted report recognising the sustainability of the site. 
 

63. Torbay Councils Housing Delivery Partner  
 
Members considered an exempt report that set out the benefits and/or 
disadvantages of merging the Housing Rental Company (RentCo) into the TDA, or 
subsidiary, to enable relevant affordable housing schemes to be delivered at pace. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in principle there appears to be clear benefits in merging the Housing Rental 
Company (RentCo) into the TDA, or a subsidiary of the TDA to enable relevant 
affordable housing schemes to be delivered at pace. 
 
That Council be recommended: 

Page 6



Housing Committee   Monday, 19 November 2018 
 

 

 
i) that the principle of merging the Housing Rental Company (RentCo) into the 

TDA, or a subsidiary of the TDA be approved, subject to further due diligence 
and a detailed commissioning agreement; 

 
ii) that the Assistant Director of Business Services be authorised to undertake 

further due diligence and, if appropriate, finalise a detailed commissioning 
agreement with the TDA for the delivery of affordable housing schemes, in 
consultation with the Executive Lead for Housing, the Chairman of the 
Housing Committee and the Section 151 Officer. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
Meeting:  Housing Committee Date:  21 January 2019 
 
Wards Affected:   
 
Report Title:  HMO Licensing – Briefing  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cllr Cindy Stocks, Executive Lead Housing, 
Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Robert Kelly, Housing Standards and 
Environmental Protection Manager 
robert.kelly@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
Mandatory Licensing of Houses in Multiple occupation (HMO) 
 

1. Brief overview of the requirements of the new legislation 
 
The Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Prescribed Description) (England) 
Order 2018, the Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Mandatory Conditions of 
Licences) (England) Regulations 2018, and the Housing Act 2004 all collate to set out 
the new requirements for mandatory licensing of certain HMOs (post October 2018). 
These new regulations alter the pre-existing scheme (pre October 2018) in 4 distinct 
ways; 

 The number of stories requirement (previously 3 or more) is now removed. 

 Some small purpose built blocks can now be licenced where a certain criteria is 
met. 

 Mandatory national minimum sleeping room sizes are now in place. 

 Waste disposal provision requirements are now in place. 
 

2. Numbers; 
 

  

How many applications we have had relating to the new 
licence criteria  
 

22 

How many intentions to refuse have we sent out  
 

2 

What is the value of these applications (total)  
 

£24,745 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Cindy.Stocks@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:robert.kelly@torbay.gov.uk


 
3. The condition of the properties that have applied and if works are required? 

 
The requirements when applying for a HMO license are set out in The Licensing and 
Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation and Other Houses (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) (England) Regulations 2006. It is on this basis that licences are issued. 
Licensed properties are required to be inspected to clarify compliance with the above 
regulations within the term of the licence (usually 5 years). Licenses we have issued 
are ranked for risk based upon size, layout, sharing ratios and background knowledge. 
Inspections will be undertaken in order of the risk in the new year. 
 
4. What proactive measures that are being undertaken to ensure we ensure 

compliance across the sector. E.g how are we tracking down landlords? 
 

In the absence of a national, mandatory registration scheme for landlords (E
[...]
osed Decision 
 

That Members note the quarterly report and any exceptions. That members 
 approve the more detailed performance data format for affordable housing delivery 
 as set out in Appendix 2. 
  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Torbay housing monitoring and performance framework dashboards, Quarter 
  2 2018/19 
 
Appendix 2: TDA Affordable Housing Delivery Quarterly Report, January 2019 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 13



Appendix 1 
 
2018/19 Quarter 2 update of the Housing Monitoring and Performance Framework Dashboards.  
 

P
age 14



Dashboard 1- Commissioned services, homelessness and housing

 

 

 

 

ID 

number
Target Indicator Value

Time 

period
Where this information is kept

Who provides 

information
Trend

RAG 

rating
Comments

1 95% Utilisation of accommodation 100% Qtr2 18/19
Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
G

2
250% 

(annual)

Throughput (Total number of clients as a % of the 

capacity of the service)
153% Qtr2 18/19

Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
A

3 65%
% who obtain stable settled accommodation- upon 

departure from the service
44% Qtr2 18/19

Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
A

4 95% Utilisation of accommodation 63% Qtr2 18/19
Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
****

5 100%
Obtain safe and secure accommodation- upon departure 

from the service
99% Qtr2 18/19

Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
G

6 95% Utilisation of accommodation 59% Qtr2 18/19
Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
A ** Quarterly trend from Qtr 4 2017/18

7 95% Utilisation of accommodation 91% Qtr2 18/19
Performance returns sent to 

Commissioners

Commissioned 

service
A

Quarterly trend from Qtr 2 2015/16. First 

quarter is not a full quarter as service 

started mid quarter

8 100% Utilisation of accommodation 97% Qtr2 18/19
Performance returns sent to 

Commiss
[...]
ry Garage 
sites 

Torquay 100% Sanctuary 16 units all affordable  

286 – 288 Totnes 
Rd 

Paignton 100% TBC 9 units all affordable 

St Kilda’s Brixham 100% TBC 23 units all affordable 

  
 

Page 21



1 
 

 
 
 
Meeting:  Housing Committee  Date:  21st January 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Update on Care Leavers and Homeless Young People’s Commissioning Proposal 
 
Officer Contact Details:  Shirley Beauchamp, Strategic Commissioning Officer 
                                          Shirley.beauchamp@torbay.gov.uk  
                                          01803 208727                   

 
1. Background and Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides a timeline for the development of a framework of support and 
accommodation for care leavers and young people aged 16 to 25; as set out in the previous 
report dated 30th November 2018. 

 

1.2 As previously described, the aim of the framework is to address the shortage of supported 
accommodation options for young people and increase sufficiency of local provision in line 
with our statutory responsibilities under the Children Act.  Deficiencies in the Authority’s 
response to care leavers’ unique accommodation challenges was highlighted by Ofsted at 
recent inspections. 

 
1.3 Children’s placement costs for the 16+ age group are significantly more expensive than the 

lower level supported accommodation commissioned by the JCT, with the average weekly 
placement costing £1600. In comparison, weekly costs for supported lodgings and the Foyer 
are in the region of £160 per week. Whilst these service models are aimed at lower levels of 
need and complexity, the variance in price suggests there is potential to work with the provider 
market to develop different services to facilitate a gradual step down from care and move on 
into independent accommodation, as well as achieving a reduction in 16+ children’s 
placements costs.  

 
1.4 Housing Committee asked that an update be provided setting out the timescales for the 

project, including the delivery of a joint commissioning strategy. 

 
 
2. Timescales: 
 
2.1 Key dates for developing the commissioning strategy and a Torbay framework (possibly jointly 
with Plymouth) are set out below: 
 

Activity START END 

Cost modelling and Demand analysis (back view and 

projected) 

02/01/2019 29/03/2019 

Draft commissioning approach and plan, including scope 

of procurement 

01/04/2019 30/04/2019 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Shirley.beauchamp@torbay.gov.uk


2 
 

Consult and finalise approach (including decision making) 1/5/2019 30/06/2019 

Service design, consultation, market engagement and 

preparation of specification  

03/06/2019 26/07/2019 

Finalise specification and approval  01/08/2019 12/09/2019 

Submit OJEU Notice 18/09/2019  

Issue Tender Documents 18/09/2019  

Deadline for receipt of tenders  30/10/2019 

Evaluation 31/10/2019 29/11/2019 

Approval to Award 02/12/2019 06/12/2019 

Intention to Award Notification 09/12/2019  

Standstill period 10/12/2019 19/12/2019 

Lead in time 20/12/2019 31/03/2020 

Start of framework/ service 01/04/2020  

 

 
3.  Conclusion: 
 

3.1 A new framework can be achieved by March 2020. However resources are required to address 

the demand modelling and costs analysis in a robust and timely way, and to determine 

commissioning priorities in order for the commissioning strategy to be developed and procurement 

to take place. These resources have been identified from within existing establishment by 

redefining priorities.   

  

3.2 Demand modelling and costs analysis will inform future financial commitments which will 

require governance approval prior to proceeding with procurement.  

 

3.3 Housing Committee are asked to note the timescale and resource issues set out above.   

 

 

Page 23



Housing Committee 
January 21st 2019

Presentation on interim findings from Housing LIN research

funded through Local Government Association Housing Advisor 

programme and iBCF

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 8



Housing and 

accommodation for an 

ageing population. 

Research in Torbay:

Interim findings

P
age 25



Research objectives

• To develop an evidence-based qualitative assessment of the 
demand/need for extra care housing and associated forms of 
housing and support in Torbay, that includes owner occupiers as 
well as social housing tenants

• To use this evidence to support Torbay Council to develop a 
cross-tenure extra care housing strategy and Supplementary 
Planning Document on housing for older people. 

• Strategy will focus on extra care housing but may encompass 
support needs for housing in later life, such as support to remain 
in the existing home and support to move.

P
age 26



Methods

• Housing LIN consultants carried out the research 
overseen by multi agency Council-led Extra Care 
Project Team.

• Desktop analysis of supply of age designated housing

• Primary research: survey

• Primary research: focus groups

• Primary research: telephone interviews

• Primary research: local stakeholders

P
age 27



Current supply of age designated housing

0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

Social housing for rent (no support)

Private retirement housing for sale (no support)

Housing No Support SO

Sheltered housing for rent

Private retirement housing for sale

Housing With Support SO

Extra Care housing for rent

Private housing with care for sale

Housing With Care SO

Units of older people's housing in Torbay by type and tenure

P
age 28



• Torquay

P
age 29



• Paignton

P
age 30



• Brixham

P
age 31



Survey: tenure status of respondents
• As of 19/12 there were 224 respondents:

P
age 32



Survey: interim results

• Current situation: Key headlines

• Most people (58%) live with their partner/spouse.

• 14.5% live in age-designated housing.

• 89% do not get help with daily activities.

• Adaptations-wise, most people state that they are “not 
needed currently”, ranging from 72% for 
[...]
offers

• Ambitious developments

• There is a demand for Extra Care Housing
• Reintroduce ‘warden-ised’ properties
• Small scale community-led housing
• Support people in their own homes
• Intergenerational living

• Housing for older people as part of the regeneration of town centres

P
age 39



Views of Local stakeholders
• Information and Advice

• The majority of people are not well informed about their future housing options or 
the process of moving, nor do they know where to turn for this advice.

• There is a severe lack of comprehensive, accessible information and advice 
available to help people take the decision to move

• The voluntary sector picking up the shortfall which is putting a strain on their 
resources

• Devon Home Choice is “failing older citizens”

• Information needs to be provided both online and offline to ensure organisations 
are ‘age-friendly’

• Role of the Local Authority

• Prioritise Torbay residents

• Support NHS Trust sites

• Encourage HA’s to be ambitious

• Provide clear, accessible information about housing options for older citizens

P
age 40



Next steps

• Further focus groups in January:
• Owner occupiers x2
• Older people renting in general needs social housing
• Further stakeholder interviews

• Housing LIN draft evidence report – beg Feb 2019

• Officers draft extra care/older people’s housing strategy based 
on research findings and engage with stakeholders to promote 
(Feb-March 2019).

• Will set out guidance for developers and guide Council 
investment in future ECH.

P
age 41



Document is Restricted

Page 42

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 HMO Licensing  - Briefing
	6 Housing Delivery Quarterly Performance Report
	7 Update on Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's Commissioning Proposal
	8 Housing and Accommodation for an Ageing Population.  Research in Torbay: Interim Findings
	11 Update on Three Housing Sites


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Housing Committee 
 

21 January 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (D) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Parrott, Robson, Stocks and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
64. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the Housing Committee held on 19 November 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. HMO Licensing  - Briefing  
 
Members noted a briefing on licensing of Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO).  
The briefing included details of changes to legislation, the number of properties 
currently licensed and measures being undertaken to ensure the Council ensures 
compliance across the sector. 
 

66. Housing Delivery Quarterly Performance Report  
 
Members noted the quarterly performance report which included detailed 
performance data for affordable housing delivery.  Members requested further 
detail to be circulated in respect of indicator 5 ‘obtain safe and secure 
accommodation - upon departure from the service’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the quarterly report be noted and the detailed performance data format for 
affordable housing delivery be approved. 
 

67. Update on Care Leavers and Homeless Young People's Commissioning 
Proposal  
 
Members noted a report that provided a timeline and associated resource 
implications in respect of the development of a framework of support and 
accommodation for care leavers and young people. 



Housing Committee   Monday, 21 January 2019 
 

 

 
68. Housing and Accommodation for an Ageing Population.  Research in 

Torbay: Interim Findings  
 
Members received a presentation on the interim findings from Housing LIN 
research.  Members were advised of further focus groups with the draft report 
being issued at the beginning of February, with officers drafting an extra care/older 
people’s housing strategy based on the research findings. 
 
Members sought reassurance in respect of community engagement and the efforts 
being made to engage those hard to reach groups.  Members were advised that 
the tenure status of respondents was representative across the Bay. 
 

69. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minutes 70 and 71 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

70. Torbay Council's Housing Delivery Partner  
 
Members received an update from the interim Director of Place on the progress of 
securing a Housing Delivery Partner.  Members were advised that due diligence 
was being undertaken, a commissioning agreement was being drafted and an 
application for the delivery partner to gain registered provider status was ready to 
be submitted. 
 

71. Update on Three Housing Sites  
 
Members noted an exempt report that provided an update on delivering affordable 
housing on three housing sites.  Members were supportive of the principle of the 
extra care housing scheme as outlined and noted the timetable. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


